announcement Event Net proceeds Intended use of proceeds Actual use of proceeds

9 May 2017 Placing of an
aggregate of
156,000,000
new Share
under general
mandate

Approximately
HK$53.5
million

i. Approximately HK$32.1
million for the expansion of
the Group’s financial service
businesses including the
financial leasing business in
the PRC and the money
lending business in Hong
Kong;

i. Approximately HK$30.5
million was used for the
money lending business in
Hong Kong;

ii. Approximately HK$21.4
million as general working
capital and for other
potential investments of the
Group.

ii. Approximately HK$23.0
million was used for general

working capital.

EFFECT ON SHAREHOLDING OF THE PLACING

The existing shareholding structure of the Company and the effect on the
shareholding structure of the Company upon Completion (assuming the Placing
Shares are placed in full and there will be no change in the issued share capital of
the Company between the date of this announcement and the Completion) is set out
as below:

Shareholders
As at the date of this

announcement
Immediately upon Completion

(Note 2)
No. of Shares Approximate % No. of Shares Approximate %

Smoothly Global

Holdings Limited

(Note 1) 216,981,839 22.25 216,981,839 18.54
Placees — — 195,000,000 16.67
Other public

Shareholders 758,018,161 77.75 758,018,161 64.79

Total 975,000,000 100.00 1,170,000,000 100.00

Notes:

1. These 216,981,839 Shares are held by Smoothly Global Holdings Limited, a company

incorporated in the British Virgin Islands with limited liability and is owned as to 70% and 20%

by Mr. Chan Sek Keung, Ringo and Ms. Wang Fang respectively.

2. The percentages are subject to rounding difference, if any.

− 7 −

GENERAL

Shareholders and potential investors should note that the Placing is subject to
the conditions under the Placing Agreement to be fulfilled. As the Placing may
or may not proceed, Shareholders and potential investors are advised to exercise
caution when dealing in the Shares.